

CCXAP assigns first-time long-term credit rating of A₉+ to Bank of Jiangsu Co., Ltd., with stable outlook.

Hong Kong, 9 September 2026 – China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited (“CCXAP”) has assigned first-time long-term credit rating of A₉+ to Bank of Jiangsu Co., Ltd. (“BOJS” or the “Bank”), with stable outlook.

The A₉+ long-term credit rating of BOJS is underpinned by the Bank’s (1) systemic importance in China’s financial system as one of the largest city commercial banks by assets, benefiting from the established financial market and outstanding economic profile of Jiangsu Province; (2) good profitability, with revenue and net profit growing at high single-digit rates; (3) solid asset quality supported by a low and stable non-performing loan ratio and a conservative investment portfolio; and (4) sufficient and high-quality liquidity resources.

However, the rating is constrained by the Bank’s (1) relatively high reliance on market-based wholesale funding compared with other larger state-owned commercial bank peers; and (2) declining capital adequacy ratios driven by rapid asset expansion.

The rating also incorporates our expectation that the Bank has a very high likelihood of receiving extraordinary support from the Chinese government given its (1) significant market position in China’s financial system; and (2) large stake owned by the state-owned enterprises in Jiangsu Province.

Corporate Profile

Established in 2007 and headquartered in Nanjing City, Jiangsu Province, BOJS is one of the largest city commercial banks in China. The Bank was listed in the Shanghai Stock Exchange (Stock code: 600919.SH) in 2016. As of 31 December 2025, BOJS operated 18 branches and 3 subsidiaries covering financial leasing, asset management, and consumer finance services. The Bank is recognized as a domestic systemically important bank (“D-SIB”) by the People’s Bank of China (“PBoC”) and the National Financial Regulatory Administration (“NFRA”). The equity of BOJS is relatively dispersed, and it has no controlling shareholder or actual controller. As of 30 June 2026, the top ten shareholders of BOJS held an aggregate 40.7% of total shares, of which state-owned shareholders held approximately 35.3% of the total shares.

Rating Rationale

Credit Strengths

Top-tier city commercial banks, benefiting from outstanding economic profile of Jiangsu Province. Jiangsu Province is one of the most developed provinces in China, with high aggregate economic output and established financial market. It is the second largest province in China by gross regional product (“GRP”), after Guangdong Province. As one of the D-SIBs and the largest city commercial banks in China, BOJS operations nationwide and has a dominant footprint in Jiangsu Province and is benefited from the continuous economic growth and financial system improvement in Jiangsu Province. As of end-2025, the Bank’s deposits

and loans accounted for around 9.4% and 8.7%, respectively, of Jiangsu Province's total RMB deposits and loans.

Good profitability. Supported by its solid competitive positioning, BOJS's profitability stands in the front tier of Chinese city commercial banks, driven by robust earnings growth and superior return metrics. From 2023 to 2025, total revenue and net profit expanded at CAGRs of 8.8% and 10.0%, respectively. Furthermore, the Bank's cost-to-income ratio remains at a relatively low level compared with peers, providing a comfortable earnings buffer.

Solid asset quality underpinned by a low NPL ratio and a conservative investment portfolio. BOJS maintains solid asset quality, underpinned by a low NPL ratio of 0.81% as of 30 June 2026, driven by its prudent risk appetite and intensified recovery efforts. Credit concentrations to the single largest and top ten clients stood at 1.4% and 8.8% of net capital, respectively, indicating low customer concentration risk. While credit asset quality faces pressure from slowing macroeconomic growth, the Bank maintains strong loss-absorption capacity, with a problem loan coverage ratio of 304.8%. Beyond its loan book, BOJS maintains a low-risk appetite for its investment business, with financial investment assets of RMB2,302.4 billion favoring low-risk interest rate bonds and high-rating institutional bonds. Overall, the investment portfolio exhibits strong safety and liquidity profiles with minimal impairment risk.

Sufficient and high-quality liquidity resources. BOJS has sufficient liquidity resources. Its liquidity ratio (measured by high liquid assets/total assets) improved to 31.2% as of end-2025. The Bank's liquidity resources are considered high-quality and reliable, as most of them are liquid bond investments and reserves placed with the central bank. The vast majority of the Bank's bond portfolio comprises debts of the government and policy banks, which enjoy very good liquidity in the market. BOJS's status as a leading city commercial bank in China further solidifies its liquidity profile, positioning it as a net lender in the domestic interbank market and a key stabilizer of systemic liquidity during periods of market stress.

Very high likelihood to receive government support in times of need. We expect that BOJS is likely to receive extraordinary support from the Chinese government, as well as Jiangsu Province Government, in times of need, given its (1) status as a domestic systemically important bank and the largest city commercial bank in China; (2) systemic importance to the financial system of Jiangsu Province, one of the most economically significant provinces; and (3) public ownership characteristics as a listed bank with significant state and institutional shareholder presence.

Credit Challenges

Net interest margin compression. BOJS's earnings capacity faces headwinds from persistent net interest margin (NIM) compression and elevated credit costs. The Bank's NIM narrowed from 1.90% in 2023 to 1.72% in 2025. Concurrently, asset impairment losses increased by 20.3% YoY to RMB22.1 billion, representing 34.9% of pre-provision operating profit. Consequently, the Bank's pre-provision operating profit to average risk-weighted asset ratio weakened to 2.3% in 2025 from 2.6% in 2023, putting future profitability under pressure.

Declining capital adequacy ratios amid rapid asset growth. BOJS's capital position has shown a declining trend amid rapid asset expansion, with its core Tier 1 and total capital adequacy ratios falling to 8.7% and 12.4% as of 30 June 2026, respectively. Nevertheless, the Bank has demonstrated effective capital management through the issuance of capital instruments, retained earnings, and asset composition optimization. However, continued rapid asset growth may continue to exert pressure on capital adequacy over the medium term.

Relatively high reliance on market funding, despite an improving deposit mix. BOJS's funding is primarily driven by a solid deposit base, with deposits accounting for around 53.9% of total funding as of 30 June 2026. Deposit quality is underpinned by a dominant proportion of time deposits, representing a stable funding source. However, the Bank maintains a relatively high reliance on market funding—accounting for around 36.7% of total assets—which serves as a less stable funding source in stress scenarios.

Rating Outlook

The stable outlook on BOJS's rating reflects our expectation that the willingness and ability of the Chinese government to provide support is unlikely to change, and that the Bank will sustain its leading market position and solid financial profile in the next 12 to 18 months.

What could upgrade the rating?

The rating could be upgraded if (1) the likelihood of receiving government support increases; (2) the Bank's macro profile strengthens, such as higher sovereign rating for China, significant improvement in corporate debt leverage, or better credit condition in China; and (3) the Bank's financial profile improves, such as improved capitalization, and improved funding structure.

What could downgrade the rating?

The rating could be downgraded if (1) the likelihood of receiving government support decreases; (2) the Bank's macro profile weakens, such as lower sovereign rating for China, heightened corporate debt level, or worsened credit condition in China; or (3) the Bank's financial profile deteriorates, such as hindered profitability, material deterioration in asset quality, and unexpected decline in liquidity.

Rating Methodology

The methodology used in this rating is the Rating Methodology for [Banks \(November 2021\)](#).

Regulatory Disclosures

CCXAP's Rating Symbols and Definitions are available on its website at:

http://www.ccxap.com/en/rating_services/category/6/

This rating is unsolicited. Please refer to CCXAP's Policy for designating and assigning Solicited and Unsolicited Credit Ratings available on its website at:

http://www.ccxap.com/en/rating_services/category/9/



This rating does not involve the rated entity or its related party's participation, and CCXAP had no access to internal documents and management of the rated entity. The rating has not been disclosed to the rated entity or its related party prior to publication.

Regulatory disclosures contained here apply to press release, rating report, and if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.

CCXAP's public ratings are available at www.ccxap.com (Rating Results) and may be distributed through media and other means.

The first name below is the lead rating analyst for this rating and the last name below is the person primarily responsible for approving this rating.

Amy Chen

Credit Analyst

+852-2860 7127

amy_chen@ccxap.com

Elle Hu

Executive Director of Credit Ratings

+852-2860 7120

elle_hu@ccxap.com

Client Services: +852-2860 7111



Copyright © 2026 China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited ("CCXAP"). All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, resold or redistributed in any form or by any means, without prior written permission of CCXAP.

A credit rating is the analytical result of current credit worthiness and forward-looking opinion on the credit risk of a rated entity or a debt issue. Credit ratings issued by CCXAP are opinions on the current and relative future credit risk of the rated entities or debt issues, but do not address any other risks, including but not limited to liquidity risk, market price risk, and interest rate risk.

Credit ratings, non-credit assessments, and other opinions included in CCXAP's publications are not recommendations for investors to buy, sell, or hold particular securities, nor measurements of market value of the rated entities or debt issues. While obtaining information from sources it believes to be reliable, CCXAP does not perform audit and undertakes no duty of independent verification or validation of the information it receives from the rated entities or third-party sources.

All information contained herein belongs to CCXAP and is subject to change without prior notice by CCXAP. CCXAP considers the information contained herein to be accurate and reliable. However, all information is provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis and CCXAP does not guarantee accuracy, adequacy, completeness, or timeliness of the information included in CCXAP's publications.

To the extent where legally permissible, CCXAP and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives disclaim liability to any person or entity (i) for any direct or compensatory losses or damages, including but not limited to by any negligence on the part of, and any contingency within or beyond the control of CCXAP or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information; and (ii) for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if CCXAP or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages.

China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited

Address: Suites 1904-1909, 19/F, Jardine House,
1 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong

Website: www.ccxap.com

Email: info@ccxap.com

Tel: +852-2860 7111

Fax: +852-2868 0656